
6/10/2025

1

RiversideCA.gov

1

RiversideCA.gov

CONCILIO CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
CENTERS

City Council 
June 24, 2025

Parks, Recreation and Community Services 
Department

RiversideCA.gov

2

CENTRO DE NIÑOS
A non-profit agency serving 
low-income families since 1980.

Concilio is funded by California 
State Department of Education.

Provides Early Care and 
Education to children 3 - 5 years 
of age.

1

2



6/10/2025

2

RiversideCA.gov

3

MISSION STATEMENT

To create a safe, healthy 
learning environment 
contributing to the 
development of self-
esteem, independence 
and self-confidence for 
the children and families 
of our community.

RiversideCA.gov

4

SERVICES

Dedicated to meeting 
the needs of every 
child.

Each teacher 
maintains a permit 
from the State of 
California on Teacher 
Credentialing.

3

4



6/10/2025

3

RiversideCA.gov

5

PROGRAM

The belief that children learn 
best from direct and 
personal exploration of the 
environment.

Classrooms are multi-aged 
grouped pre-school settings 
that provides continuity of 
care for children.

RiversideCA.gov

6

DEMOGRAPHICS

85% Hispanic Origin
10% Caucasian

4% African American
1% Asian

56% are dual language 
learners

5

6



6/10/2025

4

RiversideCA.gov

7

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 

Strategic Priority 1 – Arts, Culture and Recreation

Goal 1.5, to support programs and amenities to further develop
literacy, health, and education of children, youth and seniors
throughout the community.

RiversideCA.gov

8

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the City Council:

1. Approve the Fifth Amendment to Lease Agreement with
Concilio Child Development Centers, with total rent of
$2,726.11 for an additional one-year period through June 30,
2026; and,

2. Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute the Fifth
Amendment to the Lease Agreement with Concilio Child
Development Centers, including making minor and non-
substantive changes.

7

8


